and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate

swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at

the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate

instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the

reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed

on the same basis as in 2016. At 31 December 2017, it is

estimated that a general increase (decrease) of 100 basis

points in interest rates would decrease (increase) the

Group’s profit before income tax by approximately:

Key figures

Message
from the CEO

Profile

Strategy

Divisional
Performance

Group
Performance

Governance

Report of the
Supervisory Board

Financial
Statements

Other
Information

Other
Information

168 FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2017

(EUR x 1,000) Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2017

Variable rate instruments (1,758) 1,758 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,758) 1,758 - -

31 December 2016

Variable rate instruments 9 (9) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 9 (9) – –

5.58 Fair values

5.58.1 Financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position,

are as follows:

(EUR x 1,000) 2017 2016

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables and other receivables* 476,930 476,930 546,226 546,226

Cash and cash equivalents  213,574  213,574 248,488 248,488

Deposits  12,447  12,447 11,971 11,971

Long-term loans  8,070  8,070 9,180 9,180

Other long-term receivables 910 910 2,058 2,058

Available-for-sale financial assets

Other investments  1,095  1,095 1,095 1,095

Available-for-sale financial assets  558  558 372 372

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Bank loans  (386,699)  (386,699) (243,537) (243,537)

Mortgage and other loans and long-term borrowings  (483)  (483) (537) (537)

Private placement loans in USD - - (147,920) (170,664)

Private placement loans in GBP - - (14,108) (17,168)

Private placement loans in EUR - - (17,171) (23,212)

Subordinated unsecured convertible bonds EUR 190,000 (160,399) (168,929) (153,900) (157,102)

Subordinated unsecured convertible bonds EUR 100,000 (82,827) (84,835) - -

Finance lease liabilities  (10,973)  (10,973) (18,336) (18,336)

Bank overdraft  (2,638)  (2,638) (4,043) (4,043)

Trade and other payables  (342,594)  (342,594) (375,377) (375,377)

Total (273,029) (283,567) (155,539) (190,586)

Unrecognised gains/(losses) (10,538) (35,047)

* Due to the short-term nature of the trade receivables and other receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

Key figures

Message
from the CEO

Profile

Strategy

Divisional
Performance

Group
Performance

Governance

Report of the
Supervisory Board

Financial
Statements

Other
Information

FUGRO N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2017 169

The private placement loans carried for which fair value is

disclosed were categorised within level 2 of the fair value

hierarchy. The fair values of the subordinated unsecured

convertible bonds are based on discounted cash flows